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The documentation and the software included with this product are copyright 2024 by
Advantech Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. Advantech Co., Ltd. reserves the right to
make improvements in the products described in this manual at any time without
notice. No part of this manual may be reproduced, copied, translated or transmitted
in any form or by any means without the prior written permission of Advantech Co.,
Ltd. Information provided in this manual is intended to be accurate and reliable. How-
ever, Advantech Co., Ltd. assumes no responsibility for its use, nor for any infringe-
ments of the rights of third parties, which may result from its use.
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Advantech warrants to you, the original purchaser, that each of its products will be
free from defects in materials and workmanship for two years from the date of pur-
chase.

This warranty does not apply to any products which have been repaired or altered by
persons other than repair personnel authorized by Advantech, or which have been
subject to misuse, abuse, accident or improper installation. Advantech assumes no
liability under the terms of this warranty as a consequence of such events.

Because of Advantech’s high quality-control standards and rigorous testing, most of
our customers never need to use our repair service. If an Advantech product is defec-
tive, it will be repaired or replaced at no charge during the warranty period. For out-
of-warranty repairs, you will be billed according to the cost of replacement materials,
service time and freight. Please consult your dealer for more details.

If you think you have a defective product, follow these steps:

1. Collect all the information about the problem encountered. (For example, CPU
speed, Advantech products used, other hardware and software used, etc.) Note
anything abnormal and list any onscreen messages you get when the problem
occurs.

2. Call your dealer and describe the problem. Please have your manual, product,
and any helpful information readily available.

3. If your product is diagnosed as defective, obtain an RMA (return merchandise
authorization) number from your dealer. This allows us to process your return
more quickly.

4.  Carefully pack the defective product, a fully-completed Repair and Replacement
Order Card and a photocopy proof of purchase date (such as your sales receipt)
in a shippable container. A product returned without proof of the purchase date is
not eligible for warranty service.

5.  Write the RMA number visibly on the outside of the package and ship it prepaid
to your dealer.
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Before setting up the system, check that the items listed below are included and in
good condition. If any item is not in accord with the table, please contact your dealer

immediately.
®  1xAIR-520 Barebone P/N: AIR-520-000A1
B 1 xCPU Cooler P/N: 1970004817N001
B 6 x2.5” Storage Metal Tray P/N: 1950025424N002
B 24 x Screw M3x5L to fix 2.5” SSD and P/N: 1930005836-01

storage tray
B 4 xCABLE TIE (P.G. GT-160M) P/N: 1992822010
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B 1 xAIR-520 Barebone P/N: AIR-520-000A1
B 1xCPU#gs P/N: 1970004817N001
B 6x25 g P/N: 1950025424N002
B 24 x M3x5L 222 [f e 25" 4%, A48 P/N: 1930005836-01
B 4AxHZA (P.G. GT-160M) P/N: 1992822010
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This product has passed the CE test for environmental specifications. Test conditions
for passing included the equipment being operated within an industrial enclosure. In
order to protect the product from being damaged by ESD (Electrostatic Discharge)
and EMI leakage, we strongly recommend the use of CE-compliant industrial enclo-
sure products.
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FCC Class B

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installa-
tion. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful inter-
ference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interfer-
ence to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equip-
ment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

B Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

B Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

B Connectthe equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

B Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Visit the Advantech website at www.advantech.com/support where you can find
the latest information about the product.

Contact your distributor, sales representative, or Advantech's customer service

center for technical support if you need additional assistance. Please have the

following information ready before you call:

— Product name and serial number

— Description of your peripheral attachments

— Description of your software (operating system, version, application software,
etc.)

— A complete description of the problem

— The exact wording of any error messages
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Warnings and Cautions/ & 5 & / &5 HEFE /
Avertissements et mises en garde

Warning! Warnings, if not observed, indicate conditions where there is risk of per-
sonal injury! 7E¥(EFEF, HARNEEZFMHPRESER, Db
A ot
+o
E%ﬁ WREH, F R RN R T P B S N, Ui R S

Les avertissements, s ils ne sont pas respectés, indiquent
des conditions dans lesquelles il existe un risque de
blessure !

Caution! Cautions are included to help you avoid damaging hardware or losing

data.
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DU S i 4 g 1 [F)—Fli a3 (R S BY S i) B AT B . SRR
BLHER IR /N EEFEE |ith. Des précautions sont incluses pour
vous aider & éviter d endommager le matériel ou de perdre
des données.

Document Feedback/ = W it / = H 0] 6%

To assist us in making improvements to this manual, we welcome comments and
constructive criticism. Please send all such - in writing - to:

support@advantech.com

N TEFMESERE, IDERITIF AT IR E . R ENE L
KiEZE: support@advantech. com
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10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Read these safety instructions carefully.

Keep this User Manual for later reference.

Disconnect this equipment from any AC outlet before cleaning. Use a damp

cloth. Do not use liquid or spray detergents for cleaning.

For plug-in equipment, the power outlet socket must be located near the equip-

ment and must be easily accessible.

Keep this equipment away from humidity.

Put this equipment on a reliable surface during installation. Dropping it or letting

it fall may cause damage.

The openings on the enclosure are for air convection. Protect the equipment

from overheating. DO NOT COVER THE OPENINGS.

Make sure the voltage of the power source is correct before connecting the

equipmentto the power outlet.

Position the power cord so that people cannot step on it. Do not place

anything over the power cord.

All cautions and warnings on the equipment should be noted.

If the equipment is not used for a long time, disconnect it from the power

source to avoid damage by transient overvoltage.

Never pour any liquid into an opening. This may cause fire or electrical

shock.

Never open the equipment. For safety reasons, the equipment should be

opened only by qualified service personnel.

If one of the following situations arises, get the equipment checked by

service personnel:

B The power cord or plug is damaged.

B Liquid has penetrated into the equipment.

B The equipment has been exposed to moisture.

B The equipment does not work well, or you cannot get it to work
according to the user's manual.

B The equipment has been dropped and damaged.

B The equipment has obvious signs of breakage.

DO NOT LEAVE THIS EQUIPMENT IN AN ENVIRONMENT WHERE THE

STORAGE TEMPERATURE MAY GO BELOW -20° C (-4° F) OR ABOVE

60 °C (140° F). THIS COULD DAMAGE THE EQUIPMENT. THE

EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE IN A CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENT.

CAUTION: DANGER OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS INCORRECTLY

REPLACED. REPLACE ONLY WITH THE SAME OR EQUIVALENT TYPE

RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER, DISCARD USED

BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS.

This product is intended to be supplied by an UL certified power supply,

Tma= 40 degrees Centigrade or equivalent statement provided in operating

manual, if power unit is not provided.

The sound pressure level at the operator's position according to IEC 704-1:1982 is no more than 70

dB (A).

DISCLAIMER: This set of instructions is given according to IEC 704-1. Advantech disclaims all r
esponsibility for the accuracy of any statements contained herein.
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1. Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité.

2. Conserver ce manuel d utilisation pour référence ultérieure.

3. Débrancher cet équipement de toute prise secteur avant de le nettoyer.
Utilisez un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser de détergents liquides ou en
aérosol pour le nettoyage.

4. Pour les équipements enfichables, la prise de courant doit &tre située &
proximité de 1’ équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

5. Garder cet équipement & 1 abri de 1 humidité.

6. Placer cet équipement sur une surface stable lors de 1’ installation.
Laisser tomber cet équipement peut causer des dommages.

7. Les ouvertures du boitier sont destinées & la convection d’ air. Protéger
1’ équipement contre la surchauffe. NE PAS COUVRIR LES OUVERTURES.

8. Vous assurez que la tension de la source d alimentation est correcte
avant de connecter 1’ équipement & la prise de courant.

9. Placer le cordon d alimentation de sorte que personne ne puisse marcher
dessus. Ne placer rien sur le cordon d alimentation.

10. Toutes les mises en garde et tous les avertissements sur 1’ équipement
doivent &étre notés

11. Si 1’ équipement n’ est pas utilisé pendant une longue période,
débranchez—le de la source d’ alimentation pour éviter tout dommage dii & une
surtension transitoire

12. Ne versez jamais de liquide dans une ouverture. Cela peut provoquer un
incendie ou un choc électrique.

13. N ouvrez jamais 1’ équipement. Pour des raisons de sécurité,

1’ équipement ne doit étre ouvert que par une personne qualifiée

14. Si 1’une des situations suivantes se présente, faites vérifier

1’ équipement par le personnel de service :

- Le cordon d’ alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé.

—~ Du liquide a pénétré dans 1’ équipement.

- L’ équipement a été exposé & 1’ humidité.

- L’ équipement ne fonctionne pas bien ou vous ne parvenez pas & le faire
fonctionner conformément au manuel d’ utilisation.

- L’ équipement est tombé et a été endommagé.

- L’ équipement présente des signes évidents de casse.

15. NE LAISSEZ PAS CET EQUIPEMENT DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT OU LA TEMPERATURE
DE STOCKAGE PEUT DESCENDRE EN DESSOUS DE -20° C (-4° F) OU AU-DESSUS DE
60 ° C (140° F). CELA POURRAIT ENDOMMAGER L’ EQUIPEMENT. L’ EQUIPEMENT DOIT
ETRE DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT CONTROLE.

16. ATTENTION : RISQUE D’ EXPLOSION ST LA BATTERIE EST INCORRECTEMENT
REMPLACEE. LA REMPLACER UNIQUEMENT PAR LE MEME TYPE OU EQUIVALENT
RECOMMANDE PAR LE FABRICANT, JETER LES PILES USAGEES SELON LES INSTRUCTIONS
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DU FABRICANT.

17. Ce produit est destiné & étre alimenté par une alimentation électrique
certifiée UL, Tma = 40 degrés centigrades ou ayant des caractéristiques
équivalents & ceux fournis dans le manuel d utilisation, si 1 unité
d’alimentation n’ est pas fournie.

Le niveau de pression acoustique au niveau de 1’ utilisateur, selon la
norme CEI 704-1:1982, n’ est pas supérieur a 70 dB (A).

AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITE : cet ensemble d’ instructions est fourni
conformément & la norme CEI 704-1. Advantech décline toute responsabilité
quant & 1’ exactitude des déclarations contenues dans ce document.
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Follow these simple precautions to protect yourself from harm and the products from
damage.

1. To avoid electrical shock, always disconnect the power from your PC chassis
before you work on it.

2. For the sake of the equipment, disconnect power before making any configura-
tion changes. The sudden rush of power as you connect a jumper or install a
card may damage sensitive electronic components.

3. Electronic components are also vulnerable to damage by electrostatic dis-
charge. An electrostatic charge can build up on the human body, especially
where the air is dry. At minimum, dissipate potential body charge before han-
dling any electronic board by touching a conductive surface on the chassis.
Only then remove circuit boards from their antistatic bags. Handle boards by the
edges or mounting brackets only; do not touch components or connecting pins.
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1.1 Specifications/ /= ks / & S A%

Model Name AIR-520-000A1
Dimensions (W x H x D) Dimensions (W x H x D) 380 x 176 x 454.1 mm
CPU cooler for 225W TDP
CPU Cooler
System Thermal Design 1970004817N001
System Fan 1 Fan Axial 91x91x25

Operating Temperature

0~ 40°C (with 2x RTX A5000, tested by NVIDIA Certified Program)
0 ~ 35°C (Advantech test standard)

Environmental Conditions Non-operating Temperature -20 ~60°C
Humidity 95% @ 40° C, non-condensing
Vibration (5 ~5 00Hz) 3Grms
CPU AMD EPYC 7003 series:
7713P/ P7543P/ P7313P
DRAM 6 x RDIMM 288pin DDR4 slot
Storage 6 x2.5" SSD, 1x M.2 with PCle Gen4 x4
Power switch 1 with LED
Front10
Power remote Jack 125 Jack
Display ports 1 VGA from BMC
USB 4 USB Gen2 x1
Rear 10 LAN1/2: 2.5GbE Intel i226-LM;
LAN LAN3/4: 10GbE Intel X550;
LANS: BMC LAN
Serial 1RS-232
Certification EMC / Safety / Certifications CE/FCC/LVD/BSMI
Power Requirements Power Supply Unit 1200W built-in
Weight 15,5 Kg
Mounting bracket 4U Rack Mount
PCIE Expansions 4 PCIE x16 (Allow to equip 4x single slot or 2x dual-slot add-on cards)

AIR-520 Manual/ F -~/ FEF



1.2

Operating Temperature 0 ~40° C (32 ~ 122° F) with SSD

AR
Non-operating Temperature -20 ~ 60 °C (-4 ~ 140° F)
it A7 E
Environment (A7
28 Humidity
FRis Miics 95% @ 40° C, non-condensing
RIZ
Vibration (5 ~5 00Hz)
=5l 1 Grms (For SSD)
PRE)

1.3
Table 1.3 Power Supply Options/ Eg 5 #E0 / 885575
Part No. FSP1200-50ADB
Watt 1200W
Input Rating 100 ~ 240 Vac, 16-8A, 60-50Hz
Output voltage +3.3V@ 30A,
+5 V@ 30A
+12 V @100A,
-12V@ 0.8A
+5Vsb @ 4A

The customers need to calculate the power budget of the intended applications.
T BAT TS SE R N B RERE
%P AT R AR REAE



1.4 Dimensions/ 7= X~/ E fh
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Figure 1.1 Dimensions/ 7= st / & dh R
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1.5 Front View Diagram/ F= 5 BUALE / 2 iR =

Power button with LED

Remote switch

Figure 1.2 Front View Diagram/ FmEIIE / ERAIRE

1.6 Rear View Diagram/ 7= 5 LB / & i & R E]
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Figure 1.3 Rear View Diagram/ /=5 0E / E S EHE



Chapter 2

System Setup and Diagrams
RGN E by
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2.1 Open the Chassis Cover [T IFHIAE T 5 / 1T BIREAE
&

Top cover
k=
b&

Air duct
SME
L JeR .

CPU cooler P/N: 1970004817N001
CPU pitds
CPU ##ids

Figure 2.1 Open the Chassis Cover / T HLAE T &5 / 7 BAA%AE 2%
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2.2

HDD bracket P/N: 1950025424N002
TR SR

TR SR

HDD Screws P/N: 1930005836-01

HERAR 22
EERRIRAR

Figure 2.2 Installing Storage / 41355 £ / 4025 WAz
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2.3 Installing Brackets Illustration/ Z23&37 22 i BH/ 22
Sa7ZFRERAH (Optional/ ZefMEZedel BEFMEZER)

Graphic card bracket
TR S —_ bracket Screws: PN 1930005836-01
N = —* gy

Sponge SRERAR

ki

ki

Graphic card rear bracket A
Screw: PN 1939000361
TR E AR ‘
BRI SRRER

Graphic card rear bracket
BnREZAE

BURRIRH

Bracket Base
IR
AR

Figure 2.3.1 Installing Graphic Card Bracket/ &3 ERFEk M/ 25

RNRHES
Fix Sorows Fan bracket Screw: PN 1939000361
et - R
(e T AR
[EE $244
o Fan g[a,gket
Fan Screws A " - JKU@ SCR
PN:1939000361 B2
MUsR22 ‘\
FE\ R aRER

)

Figure 2.3.2 Installing Fan Bracket/ Z3X BB/ LA BEE Y
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AIR-520-KM2A1
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Figure 2.3.3 Installing M.2 module and connect the SIimSAS cable
to SAS1 port of the motherboard



2.4 Installing System Mount Kit/Z& 2 #HEEZER/ &
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Figure 2.4.1 System with Rack Mount Kit Size(unit: mm)/ Z%#&H4E
BlESTIRR T/ A4 e R e e R T

Rack Rail Bracket

P/N: 1960099965N000 Rack Rail Bracket
WIS /HAES ek L Shape Bracket P/N: 1960099966N000
P/N: 1960099956N002 AR /DU S Bk

L&t 1 LR kit

Rack Mount Handle
P/N:196261H010S00G
EF/HEF

Figure 2.4.2 Installing Rack Mount Kit/ 2354/ 15 [ 8 37 48/ 2r8bik
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Chapter 3

BIOS Setting
BIOS i%7E

BIOS %7




3.1 Introduction / N4/ /T 48

AIR-520 BIOS setting please refer to the AIMB-592 user manual
AIR-520 BIOS % €152 [ AIMB-592 { F & F-ift
AIR-520 BIOS HE 52 AIMB-592 {5 ] % F+1ii}

https://www. advantech. com/zh—tw/support/details/manual?id=1-2E]J7BCL
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ADMNTECH

Enabling an Intelligent Planet

www.advantech.com

Please verify specifications before quoting. This guide is intended for reference

purposes only.

All product specifications are subject to change without notice.

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means
electronic, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permis-
sion of the publisher.

All brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their

respective companies.
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